

## Opalescence® PF Tooth Whitening System

**Description:** Opalescence® is a dentist-controlled, dentist supervised, take-home bleaching system, dispensed in syringes. It is a clear, fla-vored, high viscosity, sticky, 10% (3.6% HP) and 16% (5.8% HP) carbamide peroxide gel with potassium nitrate and sodium fluoride.

**Bleaching Precautions:**

- Do not use household bleach to whiten teeth.
- Pregnant women should not bleach.
- If you have any questions regarding the appropriate use of this product, including how long it will take to to bleach your teeth, please consult your dentist as soon as possible.
- Do not use tobacco products or eat white bleaching.
- White spots on the enamel or that appear during bleaching may blend during continued bleaching process.
- Teeth are naturally darker along the gumline. These areas may require more time to lighten than the rest of the tooth surface and usually remain slightly darker.

**Precautions for Europe:**

- Not to be used on a person under 18 years of age.
- To be only sold to dental practitioners. For each cycle of use, the first use to be only done by dental practitioners or under their direct supervision if an equivalent level of safety is ensured. Afterwards to be provided to the consumer to complete the cycle of use.
- Contains sodium fluoride.
- Please note the expiration date printed on the outer package/ syringe.

**Precautions:**

- A small percentage of patients experience sensitivity with bleaching. Should this occur, remove the tray and contact your dentist.
- Foods and juices high in citric acid can cause sensitivity to the teeth.
- Some patients have noticed temporary discomfort of the gums, lips, throat, or tongue. Should any of these symptoms persist more than two days or progressively worsen, call your dentist. These side effects will usually subside within 1-3 days after treatment is discontinued.
- Coffee, tobacco, and other products can restrain your teeth over time. Should this occur, the teeth can be rewritten within a few nights using Opalescence.
- Regular dental checkups and cleanings are important before and after bleaching to maintain a healthy smile.
- Some old amalgam or "silver" fillings may leave a dark purple color in your bleaching tray; this is normal.
- Crowns, bridges, partial dentures, veneers, and composite fillings will not bleach.
- Store bleach out of the sun and heat. Refrigeration recommended. Do not freeze.
- Discard any unused bleaching gel after treatment is completed.
- Keep Opalescence out of reach of small children.
- Do not swallow gel or rinsed gel. Product contains peroxide and may contain fluoride; swallowing large amounts can be harmful.
- Materials should be refrigerated (2°–8° C) to maintain shelf life.

## Opalescence® PF Tandbleknings system

**Beskrivning:** Opalescence® är ett blekningsssystem för hemmabruk som kontrol-leras av tandläkare och översyns, som dispenserar i sprutor. Det är ett klart, smaksatt, klubbigt gel (pH ~6.5) med 10 % (3,6 % VP) och 16 % (5,8 % VP) karbamidperoxid med kalu nitrat och natriumfluorid.

**Försiktighetsåtgärder vid blekning:**

- Använd inte blekningsmedel för hushåll för att bleka tänder.
- Blekning av tänder bör inte utföras på gravida kvinnor.
- Vänd dig till tandläkaren så snart som möjligt om du har frågor gällande den riktiga användningen av denna produkt och även gäl-lande hur lång tid det tar att bleka dina tänder.
- Användning av tobaksprodukter och intag av föda bör undvikas under blekningen.
- Vita fläckar på emaljen eller sådana som uppkommer under blek-ningen kan gå samman under den fortsatta blekningsprocessen.
- Tänderna är naturligt mörkare längs tandkötet. Dessa områden kan behöva en längre tid för att bli ljusare än resten av tandytan och de förblir vanligvis en aning mörkare

**Försiktighetsåtgärder för Europa:**

- Inte för personer under 18 års ålder.
- Får säljas endast till tandläkare. För varje användningscykel ska den första utföras av en tandläkare eller under dennes direkta överinseende om en likvärdig säkerhetsnivå ska garanteras. Efteråt ska den ges åt konsumenten för fullbordande av cykeln.
- Innehåller natriumfluorid
- Observera utgångsdatum som finns angivet på den yttre förpackningen/bollen.

**Allmänna varningar:**

- En liten andel av patienterna upplever känslighet vid blekning. Om detta händer bör du avlägsna avtrycket och kontakta din tandläkare.
- Livsmedel och safter som innehåller mycket citronsyra kan orsaka känslighet i tänderna.
- En del patienter har upplevt ett tillfälligt obagih i tandkötet, läpparna, hälsen eller på tungan. Om något av dessa symptom håller i sig mer än två dagar eller försämrars försvinner bör du ta kontakt med din tandläkare. Dessa biverkningar försvinner vanligvis inom 1-3 dagar efter att behandlingen avbrutits.
- Kaffe, tobak och andra produkter kan med tiden åter misstfärga dina tänder. Om detta händer kan tänderna blekas på nytt genom att Opalescence används under några nätter.
- För att behålla ett friskt leende är det viktigt att regelbundet kontrollera och rengöra tänderna före och efter blekningen.
- En del gamla amalgam- eller "silver"-plomber kan efterlämna en mörkllila färg i blekningsavtrycket. Detta är helt normalt.
- Kronor, bryggor, partiella tandproteser, keramer och kompositfyllningar reagerar inte på tandblekning.
- Förvara inte blekmedlet i sol och värme. Förvaring i kylskåp rekommenderas. Frys inte in.
- Sång allt oavsett blekningsgel efter fullbordad behandling.
- Förvara Opalescence utom räckhåll för små barn.
- Svälj inte gellet, eller gel som blandas vid sköljning. Produkten innehåller peroxid och kan innehålla fluorid. Det kan vara skadligt att svälja stora mängder.
- För att bevara hållbarheten bör materialet förvaras i kylskåp (2-8°C).

## Opalescence® PF Zahn-Aufhellungs-Systeme

**Beschreibung:**

Opalescence® ist ein vom Zahnarzt kontrolliertes und überwachtes Aufhellungssystem für zuhause, das in Spritzen abgegeben wird. Es enthält kalium, hochviskoses, klebriges, mit Aromen versehenes Carbamidperoxidgel mit Kaliumnitrat und Natriumfluorid in Konzentrationen von 10% (3,6% H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>) und 16% (5,8% H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub>).

**Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beim Bleaching:**

- Keinesfalls Haushaltsbleichmittel zum Aufhellen verwenden.
- Schwangere sollten vom Bleaching Abstand nehmen.
- Bei Fragen zur richtigen Anwendung dieses Produkts oder zur Dauer der Aufhellungsbehandlung für die Zähne bitte so bald wie möglich Ihren Zahnarzt konsultieren.
- Während der Aufhellungsbehandlung nicht essen oder Tabak-produkte genießen.
- Beim Aufhellen auftretende weiße Flecken auf dem Zahnschmelz können bei weiterem.
- Am Zahnfleisch sind Zähne natürlicherweise dunkler. Diese Bereiche brauchen unter Umständen länger zum Aufhellen als die übrigen Zahnoflächen und bleiben gewöhnlich etwas dunkler.

**Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für Europa:**

- Nicht bei Personen unter 18 Jahren anzuwenden.
- Nur an Zahnpraxen abzugeben. Für jeden Anwendungszyklus muss die erste Anwendung durch einen Zahnarzt oder unter seiner direkten Aufsicht erfolgen, wenn ein gleichwertiges Sicherheitsniveau gewährleistet ist. Danach kann eine Übergabe an den Patienten zur Fortführung des Anwendungszyklus bis zum Ende erfolgen.
- Enthält Natriumfluorid.
- Bitte das auf der Umverpackung/Spritze oder Kapsel aufgedruckte Verfallsdatum beachten.

**Allgemeine Vorsichtshinweise:**

- Ein kleiner Teil von Patienten reagiert beim Bleichen empfindlich. In diesem Fall die Schiene herausnehmen und Ihren Zahnarzt kontaktieren.
- Empfindliche Zähne können durch Nahrungsmittel und Säfte mit einem hohen Gehalt an Zitronensäure verursacht werden.
- Manche Patienten hatten zeitweilig ein unangenehmes Gefühl am Zahnfleisch, den Lippen, im Rachen oder auf der Zunge. Den Zahnarzt benachrichtigen, wenn eines dieser Symptome länger als zwei Tage anhält oder schlimmer wird. Diese Nebenwirkungen gehen normalerweise binnen 1-2 Tagen nach Abbruch der Behandlung zurück.
- Kaffee, Tee und andere Produkte können auf Ihren Zähnen mit der Zeit neue Verfärbungen verursachen. Wenn dies geschieht, lassen sich die Zähne durch Anwendung von Opalescence in ein paar Nächten wieder aufhellen.
- Regelmäßige Kontrollen durch den Zahnarzt und Reinigung vor und nach dem Aufhellen tragen wesentlich dazu bei, Ihnen ein gesundes Lächeln zu erhalten.
- Manche alten Amalgam- oder "Silber"-Füllungen hinterlassen eine dunkelviolette Färbung in der Schiene. Das ist normal.
- Kronen, Brücken, Teilprothesen, faceten und Komposit-Füllungen hellen sich nicht auf.
- Aufhellungsgel vor Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärme geschützt aufbewahren. Kühlung wird empfohlen. Nicht einfrieren.
- Ungenutztes Aufhellungsgel nach der Behandlung entsorgen.
- Opalescence von Kindern fernhalten.
- Gel oder ausgespültes Gel nicht verschlucken. Produkt enthält Per-oxid und kann Fluorid enthalten; das Verschlucken größerer Mengen kann schädlich sein.
- Materialien sollten gekühlt werden (2°–8° C), damit sie haltbar bleiben.

## Opalescence® PF System til blegning af tænder

**Beskrivelse:**

Opalescence® er et tandlægekontrolleret, tandlægesuperviseret hjemmeblegnings-system, der leveres i sprøjter. Det er en gennemsigtig, højkviskøs, klæbrig, 10 % (3,6 % HP) og 16 % (5,8 % HP) carbamidperoxidgel med smag med kaliumnitrat og natriumfluorid.

**Forholdsregler ved tandblegning:**

- Der må ikke anvendes husholdningsblegemidler til at blege tænderne.
- Gravide kvinder bør ikke blege deres tænder.
- Hvis du har spørgsmål angående brugen af dette produkt, herunder hvor lang tid, det vil tage at blege dine tænder, bedes du tale med vores tandlæge så hurtigt som muligt.
- Undgå at bruge tobaksprodukter eller at spise under blegningen.
- Hvide pletter på emaljen eller nogle, der kommer til syne under blegningen, vil muligvis forsvinde under den fortsatte blegningsproces.
- Tænder er normalt mørkere langs med tandkorsranden. Det kan tage længere tid at blege dette område end resten af tandoverfladen, og det bliver normalt ved med at være lidt mørkere.

**Forholdsregler for Europa:**

- Må ikke anvendes på personer under 18 år.
- Må kun sælges til tandlæge. Ved hver anvendelsescyklus skal den første anvendelse udføres af en tandlæge eller foregå under en tandlæges direkte supervision, hvis der sikres samme sikkerhedsniveau. Herefter udføres det til patienten, som udfører resten af behandlingen hjemme.
- Indeholder natriumfluorid.
- Bemærk udløbsdatoen, der er angivet på den udvendige pakke/ enhedsdosis.

**Almene sikkerhedsforanstaltninger:**

- I en lille procentdel af patienter mærker lidt følsomhed under blegningen. Hvis dette sker, skal du tage skinnen ud, og kontakte din tandlæge.
- Madvarer og frugtjuice med stort indhold af citronsyre kan gøre tænder mere følsomme.
- Nogle patienter har mærket midlertidigt ubehag i gummer, læber, hals eller tunge. Hvis nogle af disse symptomer varer længere end to dage eller forverres, skal du ringe til din tandlæge. Disse biverkninger ophører normalt i 1-3 dage efter, at behandlingen er ophørt.
- Kaffe, tobak og andre produkter kan plette dine tænder igen i løbet af tiden. Hvis det sker, kan tænderne gøres hvide igen i løbet af et par nætter med brug af Opalescence.
- Normale tandlægebesøg og tandrensninger er vigtige inden og efter blegningen for at bevare det sunde smil.
- Visse gamle amalgam- eller "sølv"-fyldninger kan efterlade en mørkllila farve i din blegekammer. Det er helt normalt.
- Kroner, broer, delproteser, facadekroner og plastfyldninger kan ikke bleges.
- Blegemidler skal opbevares væk fra sol og varme. Opbevaring i køleskab anbefales. Må ikke fryses.
- Kasser eventuel ubrugt bleggel, efter at behandlingen er afsluttet.
- Opalescence skal opbevares utilgængeligt for små barn.
- Undlad at synke gelen eller den skyllede gel. Produktet indeholder brintoverilte og kan indeholde fluor. Indtagelse af større mængder kan være skadelig.
- Materialerne skal opbevares i køleskab (2-8 °C) for at bevare holdbarheden

## Opalescence® PF Système de blanchiment dentaire

**Description :**

Opalescence® est un système de blanchiment à domicile contrôlé et supervisé par votre dentiste, dispensé en seringues. C'est un gel trans-pareint, aromatisé, à haute viscosité et collant de peroxyde de carbamide à 10% (3,6% HP) et à 16% (5,8% HP) avec du potassium de nitrate et du fluorure de sodium.

**Précautions pour le blanchiment :**

- N'utilisez pas de leau de javel ménagère pour blanchir vos dents.
- Les femmes enceintes de devrait pas se faire blanchir les dents.
- Si vous avez des questions concernant l'utilisation appropriée de ce produit, y compris combien de temps il faudra pour vous blanchir les dents, veuillez consulter votre dentiste dès que possible.
- N'utilisez pas de produits tabagiques et ne mangez pas pendant le blanchiment.
- Des taches blanches sur l'émail ou qui apparaissent pendant le blanchiment peuvent se fondre pendant un processus de blanchiment continu.
- Les dents sont naturellement plus sombres le long de la gencive. Cette zone peut exiger plus de temps pour s'éclaircir par rapport au reste de la surface dentaire et reste généralement un peu plus foncée.

**Précautions pour l'Europe :**

- Ne pas utiliser sur une personne de moins de 18 ans.
- Ne peut être vendu qu'à des dentistes. Pour chaque cycle d'utilisation, la première utilisation ne peut être réalisée que par un dentiste ou sous sa supervision directe, si un niveau de sécurité équivalent est assuré. A fournir ensuite au consommateur pour terminer le cycle d'utilisation.
- Contient du fluorure de sodium.
- Veuillez noter la date de péremption imprimée sur l'emballage extérieur / sur l'ampoule.

**Précautions générales :**

- Un faible pourcentage de patients peut éprouver de la sensibilité avec le blanchiment. Si c'est votre cas, enlevez le porte-empreinte et contactez votre dentiste.
- Les aliments et les jus élevés en acide citrique peuvent provoquer de la sensibilité aux dents.
- Certains patients ont remarqué une gêne temporaire des gencives, des lèvres, de la gorge ou de la langue. Si ces symptômes persistent plus de deux jours ou empirent progressivement, appelez votre dentiste ou sous sa supervision directe, si un niveau de sécurité équivalent est assuré. A fournir ensuite au consommateur pour terminer le cycle d'utilisation.
- Le café, le tabac et autres produits peuvent relacher les dents. Si cela se produit, les dents peuvent être reblanchies en quelques nuits avec Opalescence.
- Des examens et des nettoyages dentaires réguliers sont importants avant et après le blanchiment pour maintenir un sourire radieux et santé.
- Someque oude amalgamgaam- of "zilveren" vullingen kunnen een donkere, paarse kleur achterlaten in uw blekgeleg; dit is normaal.
- Certains vieux amalgames ou obturants « argentés » peuvent laisser une trace violette foncée dans votre porte-empreinte à blanchiment, c'est normal.
- Les couronnes, les ponts, les prothèses partielles, les facettes prothétiques et les obturations composites ne blanchiront pas.
- Entroposez le produit de blanchiment à l'écart du soleil et de la chaleur. Réfrigération recommandée. Ne pas congeler.
- Jetez tout gel de blanchiment inutilisé après la fin du traitement.
- Gardez Opalescence hors de la portée des petits enfants.
- N'avezal pas le gel ni les produits de rinçage. Les produits contiennent du peroxyde et peuvent aussi contenir du fluor ; l'ingestion de grandes quantités de ces produits peut être nocive.
- Les matériaux doivent être réfrigérés (entre 2 ° et 8 ° c) pour maintenir la durée de conservation.

## Opalescence® PF Hampaiden valkaisuajärjestelmä

**Kuvaus:**

Opalescence® on hammaslääkärin valvonnassa kotona käytettävä hampaiden valkaisuajärjestelmä, joka toimitetaan valkaisuissa. Se on kirkas, maustettu, suurviskooosinen ja tarttava 10-pros. (3,6 % HP) ja 16-pros. (5,8 % HP) karbamidiperoxidigeeli, joka sisältää kaliumnitraattia ja natriumfluoridia.

**Valkaisua koskevat varoitimet:**

- Älä käytä klooriliuosta hampaiden valkaisuun.
- Raskaana olevien naisten hampailta ei pitäisi valkaista.
- Jos sinulla on tärnäin tuotten asianomaisia käytötä koskevia kysymyksiä, valkaisuun kestoa koskevat kysymykset mukaan lukien, ota yhteyts hammaslääkäriisi niin pian kuin mahdollista.
- Älä käytä tupakkatuotteita tai syö valkaisuun aikana.
- Kiilleessä ilmenevät tai hoidon aikana ilmestyvät valkoiset läikät voivat häviätä valkaisuun jatkussa.
- Hampaat ovat luonnollisesti tummempia ienreunassa. Nämä alueet jäävät enemmän aikaa vaalenemiseen kuin hampaan muut pinnat, ja ne voivat tavallisesti vaalenemmiksi.

**Europaossa noudatettavia vaitoimia:**

- Ei saa käyttää alle 18-vuotiaille henkilöille.
- Tuotteen saa myydä vain hammaslääkäreille. Vain hammaslääkäri tai muu henkilö hammaslääkärin välittömässä valvonnassa, jos riittävä turvallisuus varmistetaan, saa aloittaa kunkin käyttöjakson. Sen jälkeen tuote voidaan antaa asiakkaalle hoitojakson loppunsaattamista varten.
- Sisältää natriumfluoridia.
- Huomaa valkaisuokausen/ruiskun/päärynäruiskun merkitty viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä.

**Yleisiä vaitoimia:**

- Pienellä osalla potilaista esiintyy arkuutta hampaiden valkaisuun yhteydessä. Jos näin käy, ota valkaisuusilikka pois suusta ja ota yhteyts hammaslääkäriisi.
- Ruunsaatti sitruunahappoa sisältävät ruuat ja mehut voivat aiheuttaa hampaiden arkuutta.
- Joiillakin potillailla on esiintynyt tilapäistä ikenien, huultien, nielun tai kielen vaivaa. Jos nämä oireet kestävät yli kaksi vuorokautta tai pahenevat jatkuvasti, ota yhteyts hammaslääkäriisi. Nämä haittavaikutukset häviävät yleensä 1-3 vuorokauden kullutta hoidon lopettamisen jälkeen.
- Kahvi, tupakka ja muut tuotteet voivat värjätä hampaasi uudestaan. Jos näin käy, hampaat voidaan valkaista uudestaan muutamassa yössä Opalescence-valkaisulla.
- Hampaiden säännölliset tarkastukset ja säännöllinen puhdistaminen ennen valkaisuun ja sen jälkeen ovat tarpeen kauniin hymyn ylläpitämiseksi.
- Jotkut vanhat amalgami- tai "hopea"-paikat voivat jättää valkaisuusilikkaan tumman sinipunaisen jäljen; tämä on kuitenkin normaalia.
- Kruunut, sillat, osaprotesit, laminaatit ja kompositiipaikat eivät vaalene.
- Säilytä valkaisuaine suojatulla auringolta ja lämmöltä. Suosittelemme säilytystä jääkaapissa. Älä anna jäätyä.
- Hävitä kaikki käyttämätn valkaisuugeeli kun käsittely on suoritettu loppuun.
- Opalescence-valkaisuaine on pidettävä poissa pienten lasten ulottuvilta ja näkyviltä.
- Älä niele geeliä tai huuhuteluun käytettyä nestettä. Tuote sisältää peroksidia ja voi sisältää fluoria; suurten määrien nieleminen voi olla haitallista.
- Materialene mää opbevares i kjøleskab (20-80 C) for å holde til utløpsdato.

## Opalescence® PF Tanddenbleeksystem

**Beskrivning:**

Opalescence® is een door de tandarts gecontroleerd en onder toezicht van de tandarts thuis toegepast bleekstysteem dat wordt afgegeven in spuitlen. Het is een transparante, gearomatiseerde, hoog viskeuze, plakkerige, 10% (3,6% HP) en 16% (5,8% HP) carbamidperoxidegel met kaliumnitraat en natriumfluoride.

**Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het bleken:**

- Gebruik geen huishoudelijk bleekmiddel om tanden te bleken.
- Zwangere vrouwen dienen hun tanden niet te bleken.
- Als u vragen hebt over het juiste gebruik van dit product, inclusief de tijd die nodig is om uw tanden te bleken, raadpleeg dan uw tandarts zo snel mogelijk.
- Gebruik geen tabaksproducten en eet niet tijdens het bleken.
- Witte pletken die op het tandglazuur aanwezig zijn of die tijdens het bleken verschijnen, kunnen gedurende het continue bleekproces in elkaar overlopen.
- Tanden zijn van nature donkerder langs de tandvleeslijn. Het bleken van deze plaatsen kost wellicht meer tijd dan de rest van het tandoppervlak; deze plaatsen blijven dan ook meestal iets donkerder.

**Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor Europa:**

- Mag niet worden gebruikt door personen jonger dan 18 jaar.
- Mag alleen worden verkocht aan tandheelkundigen. Voor elke gebruikscyclus geldt dat het de eerste keer alleen mag worden gebruikt door tandheelkundigen of onder hun directe toezicht als een gelijkwaardig veiligheidsniveau is gegarandeerd. Daarna mag het aan de consument worden gegeven om de gebruikscyclus te voltooien.
- Bevat natriumfluoride.
- Let op de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de buitenverpakking/spuit.

**Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:**

- Een klein percentage patiënten ondervindt gevoeligheid tijdens het bleken. Als dit plaatsvindt, verwijder dan de bleeklepel en neem contact op met uw tandarts.
- Voedsel en vruchtensappen met een hoog citroenzuurgehalte kunnen gevoelige tanden veroorzaken.
- Someque patienten krijgen tijdelijk een ongemakkelijk gevoel van tandvlees, lippen, keel of tong.
- Als deze symptomen langer dan twee dagen aanhouden of langzamere hande erger worden, bel dan uw tandarts. Deze biverkingen verdwijnen meestal binnen 1-3 dagen nadat de behandeling is stopgezet.
- Koffie, tabak en andere producten kunnen ervoor zorgen dat uw tanden in de loop der tijd weer verkleuren. Als dit gebeurt, kunnen de tanden in een paar nachten opnieuw worden gebleekt met Opalescence.
- Regelmatige controle door de tandarts en reiniging door de mond-hygiënist zijn belangrijk zowel vóór als na het bleken om een gezonde glimlach te behouden.
- Someque oude amalgamgaam- of "zilveren" vullingen kunnen een donkere, paarse kleur achterlaten in uw blekgeleg; dit is normaal.
- Kronen, bruggen, partiële gebitsprothesen, veneers en composietvullingen kunnen niet worden gebleekt.
- Het bleekmiddel moet op een plaats worden bewaard waar het niet aan de zon of hitte wordt blootgesteld. Het is raadzaam het product in de koelkast te bewaren. Niet invriezen.
- Gooi eventuele ongebruikte bleekgel weg, nadat de behandeling is voltooid.
- Houd Opalescence buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen.
- Slik gel of gespoelde gel niet in. Het product bevat peroxide en kan fluoride bevatten; het inslikken van grote hoeveelheden kan schadelijk zijn.
- Het product moet in de koelkast ( 2-8 °C) worden bewaard om de houdbaarheid te garanderen.

## Opalescence® PF Tannblekingsssystem

**Beskrivelse:**

Opalescence® er et tannlegekontrollert, tannlegeovervåket blekesystem, fordelt i doseringsprøyter beregnet for pasienten til å ta med hjem. Det er en klar, smakstilsatt, høvikviskose, klebrig 10-pros. (3,6 % HP) og 16-pros. (5,8 % HP) karbamidperoksidgelel med kaliumnitrat og natriumfluor.

**Forholdsregler ved tannbleking:**

- Det må ikke brukes husholdningsblekemidler til å bleke tennene.
- Gravide kvinner bør ikke bleke tennene.
- Hvis du har spørsmål angående bruk av dette produktet, herunder hvor lang tid, det vil ta å bleke tennene dine, bes du ta kontakt med vår tannlege så raskt som mulig.
- Unngå å bruke tobakksprodukter og å spise under blekingen.
- Hvite flekker på emaljen eller noen som kommer til syne under blekingen, vil muligens forsvinne under den fortsatte blekningsprosessen.
- Tenner er normalt mørkere langsmed tandkjøttrandene. Det kan ta lengre tid å bleke dette området enn resten av tannoverflaten, og det vil normalt sett fremdeles være litt mørkere.

**Forholdsregler for Europa:**

- Skal ikke brukes på personer under 18 år.
- Kun for salg til tannleger. For hver brukssyklus, skal første gangs bruk kun gjennomføres av tannlege eller under deres direkte veiledning, så fremt et tilsvarende trygghetsnivå sikres. Etter dette kan produktet overdras til forbruker for fullføring av brukssyklusen.
- Inneholder natriumfluor.
- Eventuelt vær oppmerksom på holdbarhetsdatoen som er trykket på den ytre pakningen/sprøyten eller ampullen.

**Generelle sikkerhetsforholdsregler:**

- En liten prosentandel av patientene merker litt følsomhet under blekingen. Hvis dette skjer, skal du ta skinnen ut, og kontakte din tannlege.
- Matvarer og fruktjuice med stort innhold av sitronsyre kan gjøre tennene mer følsomme.
- Noen pasienter har merket midlertidig ubehag i gummer, lepper, hals eller tunge. Hvis noen av disse symptomer varer lengre enn to dager eller forverres, skal du ringe til din tannlege. Disse biverkningene opphører normalt 1-3 dager etter at behandlingen er opphørt.
- Kaffe, tobakk og andre produkter kan sette flekker på tennene dine igjen i løpet av tiden. Hvis det skjer, kan tennene gjøres hvite igjen i løpet av et par netter med bruk av Opalescence.
- Normale tannlegebesøk og tannrensninger er viktige før og etter blekingen for å bevare et pent smil.
- Visse gamle amalgam- eller "sølv"-fyllinger kan etterlate en mørkllila farge i blekekammer. Det er helt normalt.
- Kroner, broer, delproteser, fasadekroner og plastfyllinger kan ikke blekes.
- Blegemidler skal opbevares borte fra sol og varme. Oppbevaring i kjøleskab anbefales. Må ikke fryses.
- Kasser eventuel ubrukt blekegel, etter at behandlingen er avsluttet.
- Opalescence skal opbevares utilgengeligg for små barn.
- Undlad å svelge gelen eller den skyllede gel. Produktet inneholder brintoverilte og kan inneholde fluor. Inntak av større mengder kan være skadelig.
- Materialene må opbevares i kjøleskab (20-80 C) for å holde til utløpsdato.

## Opalescence® PF Sistema per lo sbiancamento dei denti

**Descrizione:**

Opalescence® è un sistema sbiancante domiciliare, confezionato in siringhe ed in capsule monodosate. È un gel chiaro, saporito, ad alta viscosità al perossido di carbamide in concentrazione al 10% (3,6% di Perossido d'idrogeno)e 16% (5,8% perossido d'idrogeno contenente nitrato di potassio e fluoruro di sodio . L'utilizzo di questo prodotto è sotto il controllo e la sorveglianza dell'odontoiatra.

**Precauzioni per lo sbiancamento:**

- Non usare candeggina per sbiancare i denti.
- Le donne in stato di gravidanza non dovrebbero sbiancare i denti.
- Per eventuali domande relative all'uso corretto di questo prodotto, tra cui anche il tempo necessario per lo sbiancamento dei denti, consultare il dentista non appena possibile.
- Non usare tabacco (fumare o masticare) o mangiare durante la procedura di sbiancamento.
- Le macchie bianche sullo smalto o quelle che si presenteranno durante le operazioni di sbiancamento, scompariranno nel proseguimento del trattamento.
- I denti sono naturalmente più scuri a livello cervicale. Queste aree potrebbero richiedere un periodo più lungo di sbiancamento rispetto al resto della superficie dei denti e rimangono di solito un po' più scure.

**Misure preventive per l'EUROPA:**

- Non usare su pazienti con età inferiore ai 18 anni.
- Può essere venduto esclusivamente a dentisti/odontoiatri. Per ogni ciclo di trattamento, il primo utilizzo deve essere fatto solamente da un dentista/odontoiatra o sotto la sua diretta supervisione, quando è garantito un livello di sicurezza equivalente. Solo successivamente può essere messo a disposizione del paziente per il completamento del ciclo di trattamento.
- Contiene fluoruro di sodio.
- Per favore controllare la data di scadenza stampata sulla confezione esterna della siringa o delle capsule.

**Precauzioni generali:**

- Una percentuale minima di pazienti indica sensitività durante lo sbiancamento. In tal caso levare la mascherina e contattare il dentista.
- Cibo e succhi di frutta con alto contenuto di acido citrico possono causare sensitività ai denti.
- Alcuni pazienti hanno notato una sensazione fastidiosa temporanea alle gengive, alle labbra, alla gola o alla lingua. Nel caso in cui questi sintomi dovessero persistere per più di due giorni o se dovessero peggiorare, rivolgersi al dentista. Questi effetti collaterali generalmente scompaiono in 1-3 giorni dopo l'interruzione del trattamento.
- Caffè, tabacco e altri prodotti possono macchiare i denti. In tal caso, i denti possono essere nuovamente sottoposti a sbiancamento con Opalescence per alcune notti.
- È importante mantenere una buona igiene orale ed un controllo dei denti dopo le operazioni di sbiancamento per conservare a lungo un sorriso sano.
- È normale che alcuni materiali quali gli amalgami ed altri su base d'argento possano lasciare una colorazione viola scura nella mascherina.
- Corone, ponti, protesi parziali, faccette e compositi non saranno sbiancati.
- I prodotti per lo sbiancamento vanno conservati lontano dalla luce del sole e dal calore. Si suggerisce di conservare i prodotti in frigorifero. Non surgelare.
- Gettare via il gel non utilizzato dopo aver completato il trattamento.
- Tenere Opalescence lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non ingoiare il gel o l'acqua di risciacquo. Il prodotto contiene perossido e potrebbe contenere del fluoro che, se ingoiati in quantità notevoli, possono essere pericolosi.
- I materiali devono essere conservati a temperature di 2° - 8° C per mantenerne la loro stabilità/durata.

## Opalescence® PF Σύστημα Λεύκανσης Δοντιών

**Περιγραφή:**

Το Opalescence® είναι ένα σύστημα λεύκανσης στο σπίτι που ελέγχεται και επιτηρείται από τον οδοντίατρο και παρέχεται σε σφύγγες. Είναι διαυγές, με γέυση, υψηλό έδαφος, κολλώδες, 10% (3,6% HP) και 16% (5,8% HP) υπερξειδίου του καρβαμίδιου με νιτρικό κάλιο και φθοροσίριο νάτριο

**Προφυλάξεις σχετικά με τη Λεύκανση:**

- Μη χρησιμοποιείτε λευκαντικό οικιακής χρήσης για να λευκάnete τα δόντια.
- Εν έγκυες δεν πρέπει να κάνουν λεύκανση.
- Εάν έχετε οδύνη στο ερωτήσιες σχετικά με την κατάλληλη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένης και της ερώτησης σχετικά με το πού ώρα θα πάει για να λευκανθούν τα δόντια σας, παρακαλούμε συμβουλευτείτε τον οδοντίατρο ή/αυό τον δονατόν γρηγορότερα.
- Μην καπνίζετε ούτε να τρώτε όταν κάνετε τη λεύκανση.
- Εν άσπερς κηλίδες στην αδαμάντινη ή όταν εμφανίζονται κατά τη διάρκεια της λεύκανσης μπορεί να αναμφισθών κατά τη διάρκεια της συνεχόμενης διαδικασίας λεύκανσης.
- Τα δόντια είναι φυσικά πιο σκούρα κατά μήκος της γραμμής ούλων. Αυτός ο περιοχός ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν περισσότερο χρόνο για να αποκτήουν από ότι χρειάζεται η υπόλοιπη επιφάνεια του δοντιού και σνίβλεψ παραμένουν πιο σκούρες.

**Προφυλάξεις για την Ερώπη:**

- Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε άτομα κάτω των 18 ετών.
- Πρέπει να πουληθεί μόνο σε οδοντίατρος. Για κάθε κύκλο χρήσης, η πρώτη χρήση πρέπει να εκτελεστεί μόνο από οδοντίατρο ή υπό την άμεση επίτηρη οδοντίατρο εφόσον επιβεβαιώνεται ισοδύναμο επίπεδο ασφαλείας. Κατόπιν μπορεί να παρασχεθεί στον καταναλωτή για την ολοκλή

